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WELLS FARGO BANK

December 17, 1271

Al ameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Dakland CA 244621

Attn: Susan Hugo

Re: Downes Trust — Propesriy 593
A4l Wood Street, Oakland CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed yvou will find a report compiled by Crosby % Overton,
Inc. concerning the removal of the 1,000 gallon tank from 3401

Wood Street and the results of the testing of the excavated soil
at the site.

Sincerely,

Qloiz chedq)]

Dwvora M. Fotschedotf
Asset Manager
(A15) IP6-6T47

Downes. Tox

925 Market Street PO, Bow &3939 San Francisco CA 94143




CROSBY & OVERTON, INC. (800) 821-0424 « (415) 633-0336

8430 AMELIA STREET * QAKLAND, CA 94621 FAX {415) 633-0759
REEEEIE “Yo0)

Dvora Kotschedoff

Downes c¢/o Wells Fargo Bank Trust
52% Market Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94613

RE: Underground Fuel Tank Removal and Sampling Events, 3401 Wood
Street, Oakland

Dear Ms. Kotschedoff: .
Crosby & Overton, Inc. (C&0) is pleased to submit this report
regarding the excavation and removal of one 1,000 gallon i
underground fuel tank (UFT) from 3401 Wood Street, 0Oakland,
California (Figure 1).

BACKGROUND

On June 12, 1991, Crosby & Overton, Inc. (C&0) was contracted by
Wells Fargo Trust Real Estate to: excavate; 1nert and remove one
1,000 gallon UFT In addition to this work, C&O $amp1e& +the
excavated soil, S80il at each end of the tank, the water located in
the excavation, and sidewall clearance samples

FIELD WORK

On August 14, 1991 C&0 directed the proposed excavation and
sampling act1v1t1es Present on site were. Jdohn P. Roemerk
Inspector for the City of Oakland Fire Preventlon:ﬁureau, .
"Hugo, Hazardous Materials Specialist for Alameda County Health
Agency Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). : /

The excavation activities generated approximately'®2 cubic yards of
soils and backfill materials. The impacted soil was transported by
C&0 wunder hazardous waste manifest to GSX/Laidlaw, a class I
disposal facility located in Buttonwillow, California.

Samples for laboratory analysis were taken from the standing water
at the bottom of the excavation and from the walls of the
excavation at the soil/water interface under the direction of Susan
L. Hugo, ACHCSA. The samples were sent to Anametrix Inc. (a
California State certified hazardous materials laboratory) for
analysis.

Confirmatory sidewall samples were taken during two separate
sampling events. On September 5, 1991, one sample each was taken




:

from the north, south, east, and west sidewalls. On October 15,
1991, the site was revisited for further sidewall overexcavation

and sampling. Samples were taken from the north and south
sidewalls. Sampling was conducted under the direction of the
ACHCSA.

Sampling protocol for soil and water samples may be found in C&Os
standard operating proceedures (SOP}, attached.

Samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA),

and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTXE) [3550 GCFID
+ BTXE]. Results of the analyses are listed in Table I.

Table I Analytic results summary.

DATE SAMPLE MATRIX LOCATION TPHd B T
ppm ppb ppb ppb ppb

8/14/91 BExcavation Water

8714791 NORTH @ 6' BGS

8/14/91 52 SOIL SOUTH @ & BGS ® | D ND ND ND
8/14/91 53 SOIL STOCKPILE s00 . | wD ND | 3% ND
1 |
9/5/91 1 SOIL NORTH ()51~ ND ND ND
SIDEWALL oy

9/5/91 52 . SOIL WEST SIDEWALL ND ND ND ND
9/5/91 53 SOIL SOUTH ND ND ND ND
SIDEWALL

ND ND ND

9/5/91 8-4 SOiL EAST SIDEWALL

10715751 5-10 SOIL NORTH ND ND ND ND ND

SIDEWALL
18715791 S-1 SOIL SOUTH ND ND ND ND ND

SIDEWALL

TPHd ......... Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel PPIT s Parts per mittion (mg/Kg)

B ......... Benzene PPb weeeenn Parts per billion (ugfKg)

T vnieena ToOlUENE 0 JO— Not detected (below reporting limits)

X e Total xylenes * e Vallues £ 100 ppm have reporting limits

E ..........Ethylbenzene of 50 ppm; values < 100 ppm have

reporting limits of 10 ppm.
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FINDINGS

Based on the analytic data, hydrocarbon impacted soil has been
removed from the sidewalls of the excavation.

REPORTAGE

A copy of this report (in its entirety) should be submitted,
accompanied by a cover letter from the land owner's representative,
to the following addresses:

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Richard Hiett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
280 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, Ca 94621

Attn: Susan Hugo

Respectfully Su )itte:,

Ayt .

Dave Sadoff

Project Environmental Geologist
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CROSBY & OVERTON, INC. (800) 821-0424 o (415) 633-0336

8430 AMELIA STREET ¢ OQAKLAND, CA 94621 FAX (415) 633-D759

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

Scil Sampling

Undisturbed soil samples are obtained using a slide hammer hand
sampler with a single sampling cup at the end. The sampler holds
one (1), clean, six inch long by two inch diameter brass tube.
The sample is obtained by hammering the cup and tube into the
undisturbed soil. The sampler is removed, opened, and the brass
tube containing the sample is extracted. Immediately after
extraction the tube ends ark sealed with aluminum foil, pI¥stic
cap plugs, wrapped with duct tape, and placed in a cooler
containing Blue Ice®.

All samples are labeled and packed on Blue Ice® for
transportation to a California State certified hazardous
materials laboratory. Chain of Custody documentation accompanies
all samples to the laboratory. A copy of the Chain of Custody
documentation is attached to the Certificate of Analysis.
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ANANETRIX INC ECE —

Environmental & Analytical Chemistry Sl 2 Gooa

1961 Concourse Drive, Suite E, Son Jose, CA 95131 i RS

(408) 432-B192 - Fox (408) 432-8108 , \

Aesl........... '

MR. DAVE SADOFF Workorder # : 9108140
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received : 08/15/91
8430 AMELYA STREET Project ID : 8852-85
OAKILAND, CA 94621 Purchase Order: 12034

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9108140- 1 AQ-1

9108140- 2 5-1

9108140- 3 S5-2

9108140~ 4 S5-3

This report consists of 8 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

S ‘ e .
va{n_ Sl §-22-9)
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Manager

- A mmember of the Incheope Environmental Group




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVE SADOFF Workorder # : 9108140
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received : 08/15/91
8430 AMELIA STREET Project ID : 8852-8
QAKLAND, CA 94621 Purchase Qrder: 12034

. Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9108140- 1 AQ-1 WATER 08/14/91 | BTEX
9108140- 2 | S-1 | SOIL 08/14/91 | BTEX |
9108140~ 3 | s-2 ‘ | so1L | o8/14/91 | BTEX |
9108140- 4 S-3 SOIL 08/14/91 | BTEX
9108140~ 1 AQ-1 WATER 08/14/91 | TPHA
9108140- 2 | s-1 | SOIL [ 08/14/91 | TPHA |
9108140- 3 | s-2 | SOTIL | 08/14/91 | TPHA
9108140- 4 ] S-3 | SOIL l 08/14/91 | TPHA 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVE SADOFF Workorder # &
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received :
8430 AMELIA STREET Project ID :
OAKLAND, CA 94621 Purchase Order:

Department :

Sub-Department:

QA/QC SUMMARY :

9108140
08/15/91
8852-5
12034

GC

TPH

- The recoveries for the diesel method spike and method spike duplicate

were outside of Anametrix control limit.

i 0 Bt /s ke GG [

§letiy;

Department Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH - PAGE 2

Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9109140 Project Number : 8852-S
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 08/22/91
Date Sampled : 08/14/91

Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.#% I.D.# I.D.#
Linit 5-1 S5-2 5-3 08B081%A
COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -02 -03 -04 BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.005 ND ND ND ND
Ethylbkenzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND 0.39 ND
% Surrogate Recovery 64% 87% 103% 70%
Instrument I.D. HP& HFP3 HPE HP8
Date Analyzed 08/19/91 08/19/91 08/19/91 08/19/91
RLMF 1 1 25 1

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020.
RLMF = Reportlng Linmit Multlpllcatlon Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzéne
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

]
-

LDM W@L ?/Za/;?/ ng\a%( (SN ?/3'3-111_

Analyst "Date SupervisSor ‘ Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3
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Anametrix W.oO.

Matrix

Date Sampled

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

: 9109140 Project Number : 8852-S
: WATER Date Released : 08/22/91
: 08/14/91

Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.#
Limit AQ-1 12B0819%3a
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene . 0.5 KD ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 2 KD
% Surrogate Recovery 94% 112%
Instrument I.D. HP12 HP12
Date Analyzed 08/19/91 08/19/91
RLMF 2 1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor. ’
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorcobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
1{;
vg’(/(.{.r_,l_'{ zg/ﬁ'cc}:’?— Y /Z 2 /;4;/ (1 ,Ew’\/g (j_j—c,._ﬁ_/pm V/}.:v-/c, t
Analyst Date Supervisdcr Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAI, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O0.: 9108140 Project Number : 8852-S
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 08/22/91
Date Sanmpled : 08/14/91 Instrument I.D.: HP23
Date Extracted: 08/16/91
Reporting Amount
Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
9108140-02 s-1 08/19/91 50 130
9108140-03 8-2 08/19/91 10 49
9108140-04 5-3 08/19/91 50 5300
DSBL0OB81691 METHOD BLANK 08/19/91 10 ND

—— v S S ——— R — ——————————————— —— — - A s S TS T o

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 10mg/Kg.
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

3
é

TPHA

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

¢f22/41
Date

Sf/f&lf‘w
Date

/’}/&\_z_ /3,4\ A
Analyst

Cnpum p Pl an,

Supervisor

o o oEm o o

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9108140 Project Number : 8852-8
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 08/22/91
Date Sampled : 08/14/91 Instrument I.D.: HP23

Date Extracted: 08/19/91

Reporting Amount
Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed {mg/Eg) (mg/Xg)

9108140-01 20-1 : 08/20/91 200 88000
DWBL081991 METHOD BLANK 08/20/91 10 ND

Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 10mg/Kg.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for
the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

TPHA

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methcds.
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Analyst "Date Supervisor Date
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RESULTS - TPH — PAGE 6




BTEX MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. 8852-5 S5-3 Anametrix I.D.: 9108140-03

Matrix : SOIL Analyst :

Date Sampled : 08/14/91 Supervisor N

Date Analyzed : 08/19/91 Date Released : 08/22/91
SF1KE REC REC %REC

COMPOUND AMT. MS MS MSD MSD RPD LIMITS
(mg/kyg) (ng/kq) (mg/kg)

Benzene 0.010 0.009 90% 0.009 90% 0% 46-149

Toluene 0.010 0.009 90% 0.010C 100% 11% 43-146

Ethylbenzene -0.010 0.010 100% 0.010 100% 0% 51-138

M+P-Xylenes 0.0067 0.0058 87% 0.006 90% 3% 39-161

C-Xylene 0.0033 0.0039 117% 0.0036 108% -8% 37-156

P-BFB 88% 89% 53-147

——————————————— ——— — W A ] ] S — — — — — — ————— " —————— s S W " —— ——————— — o —

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.
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RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 7
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TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT

EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

METHOD SPIKE Anametrix I.D.

Sample I.D. : : SPK081991

Matrix : REAGENT WATER Analyst : M

Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor : s

Date Extracted: 08/19/91 Date Released : 08/22/91

Date Analyzed : 08/20/91 Instrument I.D.: HP23
SPIKE FREC %REC RPD %REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS

COMPOUND {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L)
Diesel 1250 ‘1700 136% 1500 120% -13% 35-109

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 8
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ANANETRIX INC | RECEIVED —
®  Emvironmental & Anatytical Chernistry Qo : 75-3 O R E PO RT
1264 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95431 P ! Faiaid .
(408) 432-8192 « Fax (408) 432-8498 , \\-
Ansd . ..

MR. DEWAYNE LILES Workorder # : 9109042

CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received : 09/05/91

8430 AMELIA STREET Project ID : 8852-S

OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Purchase Order: 12188

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLITENT SAMPLE ID
9109042- 1 5-1
9109042~ 2 5-2
910%042~ 3 S-3
9105042- 4 S~4

This report consists of 6 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the departwent supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory 2Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

ol e 3 % C9-(C -9

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Manager

p- g -

g! L]

A member of the Inchcape BEnvironman il Sroup
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DEWAYNE LILES

CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL

8430 AMELIA STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94621

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

Workorder # 1 9109042
Date Received : 09/05/91
Project ID : 8852-8
Purchase Order: 12188
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9109042- 1 S-1 SOIL 09/05/91 | BTEX

[ 9109042- 2 s-2 | SOTL 09/05/91 | BTEX

| 9109042~ 3 s-3 SOIL 09/05/91 | BTEX

| 9109042~ 4 S-4 SOIL 09/05/91 | BTEX

| 9109042- 1 | S-1 SOIL 09/05/91 | TPHA

| 9109042- 2 | s-2 | SOIL 09/05/91 | TPHA

| 9109042- 3 | s-3 | SOIL 09/05/91 | TPHA

| 9109042- 4 | s-4 | soiL 09/05/91 | TPHA

GC/TPH - PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DEWAYNE LILES Workorder # :
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received :
8430 AMELIA STREET Project ID :
OAKLAND, CA 94621 Purchase Order:

r
Department
Sub-Department:

QA/QC SUMMARY :

9109042
09/05/91
8852-5
12188

GC

TPH

- The concentrations reported as diesel for samples S-3 and S-4 are
primarily due to the presence of a heavier petroleum product, possibly

aged diesel fuel or motor oil.

(%h2@/meh= qﬁ;fy— Ci/*; lJZ:ﬁ*’“

9149

Departmebt Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH - PAGE 2

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9109042 Project Number : 8852-~S
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 09/12/91
Date Sampled : 08/05/91

Sample- Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit S5-1 5-2 5-3 S-4 08B0S10A
COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -01 -02 -03 -04 BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 107% 121% 106% 90% 117%
Instrument I.D, HPS HPS8 HP8 HP8 HP8
Date Analyzed 09/10/91 09/10/91 09/10/91 09/10/9109/10/91
RIMF ) 1 1 1 1 1

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylienes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020.
RIMF = Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorocbenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
- ‘D
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Andlyst Date Supervisor Date
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RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3
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ANATYSTS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9109042 Project Number : 8852-S
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 09/12/91
Date Sampled : 09/05/91 Instrument I.D.: HP23

Date Extracted: 09/10/91

Reporting Amount

Anametrix Date Limit Found

I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
9109042-01 5-1 08/11/91 50 86
9109042-02 g-2 09/11/91 10 ND
9109042-03. 5-3 09/11/91 10 24
9109042-04 S~4 09/11/91 10 - 18
DSBL091091 METHCOD BLANK 09/11/91 10 ND
Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 10 mg/Kg. _
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method. .
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

AN N N S N N B =N B R EE e aE B
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Analyst Date Supervisor Date
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RESULTS - TFH - PAGE 4
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BTEX MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(mg/kg)

Sample I.D. : 8852-5 5-2
Matrix : SOIL
Date Sampled : 09/05/91
Date Analyzed : 09/10/91
SPIKE
COMPOUND AMT. MS
(mg/kg)
Benzene 0.010 0.010
Toluene 0.010 0.010
Ethylbenzene -0.010 0.010
M+P-Xylenes 0.0067 0.0061
O-Xylene 0.0033 0.0030
P-BFEB

MS MSD

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.: 9109042-02

(mg/kg)

100% 0.008

100% 0.011
100% 0,012
91% 0.007
90% 0.0038

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

Analyst : Ck
Supervisor 2 o
Date Released : 09/12/91
REC ZREC
MSD RPD LIMITS
80% =-22% 46-149
110% 10% 43-146
120% 18% 51-138
104% 14% 39-161
114% 24% 37-156
68% 53-147

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 8852-58 §5-2 Anametrix I.D. : 9109042-02

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : B

Date Sampled : 09/05/91 Supervisor w2

Date Extracted: 09/10/91 Date Released : 09/12/91

Date Analyzed : 09/12/91 Instrument I.D.: HP 9
SPIKE %REC %REC RPD ZREC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS

COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Diesel 125 100 80% 110 88% 10% 32-143

s ———————————————————————————— {————— ——— ———————— " ok ST T S D T T O P T D S o T, M S o —— T ———— ——

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RN R EE AE e R SN M EE o

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 6
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 ANAMVETRIX INC =

" Environmental & Analytical Chemistry
%61 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 5131 \

{408) 432-8192 - Fax (408) 432-8198

MR. MARK AYALA Workorder # : 9110161
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received : 10/16/91
8430 AMELIA STREET Project ID : 8852-5
QAKLAND, CA 94621 Purchase Order: 12437

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1D
9110161~ 1 5—-10
9110161- 2 S-11

This report consists of 4 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which AnametriX group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
icns to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the california Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)}540-2800.

If you have any further guestions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

ol ke (0-22-4)

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. K Date
Laboratory Manager ’

1

-7

‘A member of the iInchcape Environmental Group
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ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408)432-8192

MR. MARK AYALA Workorder # : 9110161
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received : 10/16/91
8430 AMELIA STREET Project ID : 8852-5
OAKLAND, CA 94621 Purchase Order: 12437
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9110161~ 1 5-10 S50IL 10/15/91 BTEX
9110161- 2 5-11 | SOIL 10/15/91 BTEX
9110161- 1 5-10 | SOIL 10/15/91 TPHA
9110161~ 2 5-11 I 50IL 10/15/91 TPHA

GC/TPH — PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. MARK AYALA Workorder # : 9110161
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL Date Received : 10/16/91
8430 AMELIA STREET Project ID : 8852-5
OAKLAND, CA 94621 Purchase Order: 12437
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

DA/QC SUMMARY

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

4

T

w- | e S 5.5 Jegs .-@Lux.,({_ Sleon /0/22/4’/

Department” Supervisor Date Chemist Date

-

GC/TPH - PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
{GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.0.: 9110161 Project Number : 8852-S
Matrix SOIL Date Released : 10/22/91

Date Sampled : 10/15/91

Sample Sample Sample

Reporting 1.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

Limit 5-10 5-11 12B1018A

t COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) -01 -02 BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND
' Toluene - 0.005 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 103% 94% 103%
Instrument I.D. HP12 HP12 HP12

Date Analyzed 10/18/91 10/18/91 10/18/91
. RLMF 1 1 1

T S T T o e e i ki S A AAAS AN S A - S S i A o — ok S P S S Sk ek S S W S T W W S T W — e L. L — ————

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 80290.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorcbenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

———— e eyl
. L i - w

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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Analyst ‘Date Supervigor Date
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RESULTS - TPH -~ PAGE 3
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Project Number
Date Released

Instrument I1.D.:

Date
Analyzed

Anametrix W.0.: 9110161
Matrix : SOIL
Date Sampled : 10/15/91
Date Extracted: 10/17/91
Anametrix
I.D. Client I.D.
9110161-01 5-10
911016102 s5-11
DSBLL101791 METHOD BLANK

10/17/91
10/17/91
10/17/91

8852-5
10/22/91
HP23

Reporting
Limit
(mg/Kg)

Amount
Found

(mg/Kg)

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 10 mg/Kg.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

%£(x4xxl, J%iéyl AO/%zf%

fat

Analyst Date’

Che 8 N0

°f55/q)

Supervisoér

RESULTS - TPH — PAGE 4
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Excavation Permit Granted No
CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Parmit
Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. no_ 9473
Oakland, California, August 6, 19 91
PERMISSION 15 HEREBY GRANTED TO  Jfuxhdk remove  remmbz  Gascline tank and excavate commencing___ feet insidmr_tllil
. Streat . Stre
south gde of Wood Street A":u foot of : -l\"::u
Street N
Ne. 3401 Wood Street A,:,,u. Pressnt Storage.. LeCYclable material
I Downesc/o Wells Fargo Bank Trust Address. 225 Market St. San Francisco Phone_249—92G4 |
wmt__Croshy & Overton Address_ 8430 Amelia St. 94621 Phone_633-0336
. ‘ons of street {sidewalk) surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanks__ 1 Capaclty. 2,000 Sallons, sac
H .
This- Permit Is granted in ¥ccordance with axisting City Ordinances. T
Owner hereby agreos to remove tanks on discontinuance of use or when notified by the Cily Authoritios.
I When installing, remoring or repairing tanks, no open flame to be on or near premises.
ad ' N
. - Fire Marshal .
-
- Drainage Division Engineering Dapt.
. w E
I EXCAYATING PERMIT
| . issuad In accordance with Ord. No. 278 CMS, Sec, 6-12.04
| l . square fest of digging or removal granied. s
' CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
Y L 4 specisl i+ i .
, sipt of § p deposit is hereby acknowledged Inspected and passed on i9
GENERAL DEPOSIT.
‘ BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES. By.
Fire Marshal
¥ Co : .t :
' o Fee B o 480.00 ck#3524 recf655641 NOTICE
>d o D Clemons .Before Covering Tanks, Abeve Certificate Must Be Signed.
e L1EMOT) _ '
H 4 FIRE PREVENTION BURZAU When ready for inspection notify Fire FPrevestion Bareow, 273-385)

-

] THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

(6-87)
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I ACKNOWLEDGMENT - REGULATION g, RULE 49

Aeraﬁon of Conrammanted Sacil ang -

Removal of Undergroung Storage Tanks

NOTIFICATION FORM
moval or Replacement of Tanks
. [J Excavation of Contaminated Soif
Notification Form received on

(;) (g . “ORMATION 6 @DS(

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

1
acknowledges receipt of your Ta?nk- i -
Removal/Contaminated Soil Excavation ﬁ

94007

"OWNER NAME__ L ) Ocane.a C/c t‘ae[

{ < E"‘::L"c:o Banlc Trus'i"’
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT ?HD[

{oon =7 OBKEA MY (a.

TANK BEMOVAL

SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE (R - 13 - §)

CONTAMINATED SQ!!= E)(QAVATIGN

SCHED BT STRiT UM DATE

YAPORS REMOVED Y] STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES NO
) b(j WATER WASH % ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBR BELOW):
[ 1vapor FREEmNG (o) ; B
[ ] venmiLamion | (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

RAME Omskqé OJ £E@Tan CONTACT, ?\Q}\G{‘C{; O:\-m{:sb{,\\.
PHONE {I/15) é‘-s;:-— ORT &
ory, sTatE 2 OMAeanon Ch GLK(;Z!

/_Q:ONSULTANT INFORMATION

_ (IF APPLICABLE)
- ) '
' NAME___“SAME, (25 Oéoi./c_f \g. CONTACT e
ADDRESS FHONE ( - )
CITY, STATE, 1P ' ‘
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY S (N
&Ienscswen Y 2. 9-9¢ BY ﬂ@

ce: msPecTORNO. [ 375

DATE Qg‘l%“;/}{ {xm‘r} k(}/

T
 TELEPHONE UPDATE: CALLER __ CHANGE MADE |
BAAOMD K # D Q\ﬂﬁ/(g/éy
[ T
3/es o ' '

s




Signature: ‘ Sighature:. WM PZ
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Lo N LA OF 80 Swan Way, #200
l white -env.health A MEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT Qaokland, CA 94621
yolow eciy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
I z Materials In tion For _ ”l"
“
Site Site / 7" o ¢ Today 3)
D # Name __ <A 14 & D bafe. ;/’7 9_?/
I.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19) o -
I . » % i) ¢ / Ag.-
— !{,:&m?”‘;':’g%mm %ﬁgﬂ Slie Address / vy A
___ 3.RR Cars > 33 days . A ;
. Invery i 25504{cx) i ? ’
_ ;. ?mﬁ?y 'ggnr:np?m? 730 City bof ‘-"\{an—s_{}/ Ip M m()d/ Phone
___ & Emergency Response 25504¢) i
— e By MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
—_ % Modificabon 25505(5)
Inspeclion Cglegories:
I LB ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS ;" Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
’ , Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
T Foun Complote 2553500 v M. Underground Tanks ,,ﬁl o s m/ .
. 2 _“__ ; Ty {7 ‘
| e e oy o geens | dectvwrred &
___ 14 OffSite Comeq. Assess, 25524{c)
___15. Proboble Risk Assassment 235534
——_ 15 Persoms Respomaible 25534g) = j
17. Cartificotion 255340 ; N v -
18, Exemption Request? (Y/N) 255350 : ‘ Lot 4_; =
T 1%, Trode Secret Requested? 25538 Q-Qmmm % Ly / /4/ w-m M 2 g C""’
’/f 3 é ( P ey | LA _ Sl
e &
l TIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23) = I8t Sl K w,{ i,,
i - Y ;
5 — | Pemitappicaion 2584 (HBS) L EL- Lj</ /0 ;& X - /J /"
2 __2Fipeine Leak Detechon 25292 GBS -
< __. 3. Recorda Mcintenance 2712
S i
I _6‘M hod = UJM ) “(/(Zf\ /@’W '-M% 7-ﬂ A/,V..(
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___7. Precis Tonk T -
Dm‘::‘“ ot 2643 174 ; 7
. __B. nventory Rec
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NDERGHOUND STORAGEe_TANK UNAUTHORIZED'-RE

SE (LEAK) | CONTAMINATION SITE REPORTS

" HAS STATE CFFICE OF EMEFK:‘ENC’Y SERVICES

‘ ;HEPOHTBEEN F!LED? - YES E ND :1
FEPORTDATE ke C#SES
lwlwnd4ﬂ1 |
NAMEOFINDIV!DUALFH.II\JG REPORT 7 - . E’HONE R b .
- RICHARD E. CAMPRELL i | 510 )633~0336 o

REFRESENTING * - i X] ownemoperaToR [:] REGICNAL BOARD
[7] wocasacency [ | omver

COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME

CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.. -

. HEPOHTED BY

ADORESS - R | o
3“39 ANELIA STREETWH _OAKLAND . g CALIPORNIA e 98621
NAME CONTACT PE HSDN PHONE .

HELLS FARGO TRUST

] uwmown :)Evom KOTCHETORY

(510)356-67u7

PARTY

RESPONSIBLE | ..

ADDHESS :

525 HAH(ET STREET L;A%l FLOOB SAR PRANCISCO

oy cammmm

| STATE 9“613

-} - | FACLITY NAME {IF APPUICABLE) OPERATOR - PHONE .

| 5| SUTTA CORP. STRVE SUTTA (510)652-3588
§ ADDRESS . - ‘ R R _
] 3801 wooo smm smer ~ OAKLAND .~ = = 7 ;-;mij ALAHEDA coury
3| CAOSSSTREET - - ' e T .
2" mmcv C AGENCY NAME ] ‘ _ mNTACTPERSON B FHONE - o
58| . ALAMEDA COUTH HRALTH DEPT. - susm HUGO (510) 271—#320

= §§ REGDNALBOAm i G e
2|

- BUBSTANCES

INVOLVED -

ouédoyéq.rhg_aréua{r

-YESDNO ¥ YES, DATE 0._1_8 u[lnrh.0r91 ;C]om't—:n

: ‘ BEMRTANK :3_'.

|:[ FlEPAlR ppm E]immcEPnocmmE

- SOURCE "

SOUHCEOFDiSCHAHGE T

CAUSE- "~

E} UNKNOWN | f' K OVER?'IJ.
|:] OTHER . " [] corrosion -

cwsE(sg

[:] SPILL
E] cm-nzn

) RUP'IL-J'RE;'FAJLUF'\E
] unknown

-CASE,

TYPE |-

[:] CASE ct.osx—:u (CLEANUP OOMPLETED oR UNNECESSARY)

r-'ruo.ocnon nzoumsmm) -

. EXCAVATE & DISPOSE {ED) R RF_MOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF}

B D TREATMENTAT HOOKUP AU

T Effxcnvxreamgaﬂgl) I"UMP&TREATGHOUNDWATEH(BD E[ REPLACESUPFLY(FIS}
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